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Attached hereto please find an Unopposed Motion Practice Directive and Unopposed
Motion Roll of the 20" Dec 2022 from Acting Judge Haupt 's chambers.

Regards
Ms JM Magoro
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

. *?W* A

THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTION ROLL: 20 and 22 December 2022
BEFORE HAUPT AJ
In open court: Court

Registrar: Ms Thoki Magoro
Tel: 012 492 6786/ 064 527 3191/ 064 527 7290
email: JMagoro@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

HARD COPY OF PAPERS FILED

1. The attorney on behalf of the party that enrolled the matter is to ensure that a

hard copy of the full set of indexed and paginated papers (as on Caselines)

together with the practice note (and if applicable heads of argument) filed
is delivered to the Registrar of Haupt AJ (Office 6.8, 6! Floor High Court Building)

as follows:

1.1. Matters enrolled for-

1.1.1. 20 December: on/before 12h00 on Thursday, 15 December
1.1.2. 22 December 2022: on/before 10h00 on Monday, 19 December

1.2. The hard copy need not be in a court file but must on the front page indicate

the date and number on the roll. Copies may be printed on both sides of

the page.

1.3. The final enrolment and proof of service of the notice of set down on

the respondent must be included. Proof of service of the notice of set down

on Respondents in all unopposed divorces is required.



1.4. The hard copy of the papers will be returned and available for collection
from the Registrar of Haupt AJ on 22 December 2022 or such date as

arranged with the Registrar.

HARD COPIES OF DRAFT ORDERS:

2. Draft orders are to be emailed in Word Format to JMagoro@judiciary.org.za

The date and number on the roll is to be indicated in the email.

3. Two hard copies of the draft order must be handed up when the matter is called.

4. Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicate the date of hearing, Judges'
names (i.e Haupt AJ), the manner of hearing (i.e Open Court) and the name and
details of Counsel for Applicant and those of the instructing attorney. For

example:

"DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge
whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the
Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal
representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the
electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge’s Registrar. The
date of this Order is deemed to be 20 December 2022.

FREEZING OF COURT FILES:

5. COUNSEL/PRACTITIONERS SHOULD ENSURE THAT ALL DOCUMENTS
ARE FILED ON CASELINES BY NO LATER THAN 16H00, TWO COURT DAYS
BEFORE THE DATE OF HEARING. NO LATE UPLOADING OF DOCUMENTS
WILL BE ALLOWED.



OPEN COURT HEARINGS

10.

11.

All hearings shall be conducted in open court as follows except for the matters

referred to in 7 hereunder in the following:

6.1. Rule 43 applications and ex parte applications shall be heard from
9h00 to 10h00

6.2. Unopposed involving minor children or major children who are not yet
self-supporting shall be heard from 10h00 together with removals
postponements, and draft orders.

6.3. All other matters shall be heard after the matters referred to in 6.2

6.4. Summary judgments stand down until the end of the roll.

6.5. A hard copy (in duplicate) of draft orders must be handed up as referred to

in 3 and 4 above.

Divorces not involving children as referred to in 6.2 above, shall be decided on

the papers filed and no appearance is required.

With reference to 6.3 above, kindly take further note that Court will start with
removals, settlements, and postponements, thereafter, the matters will be called

page by page in order of Seniority as matters appear on the roll.
If a counsel is appearing in more than one matter on the roll, counsel is to call all
the matters she/he appears in, in order to finalise counsel’s roll as expeditiously

as possible and for counsel to be excused from the court.

Failure to comply with this directive may result in the matter being removed from

the roll and disallowance of the legal representatives’ costs.

Kindly find attached hereto Unopposed Motion Roll for 20 December 2022.



Thoki Mogoro

Registrar to Acting Judge Haupt

RooMm 6.1, HIGH COURT

CNR PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS,
PRETORIA,

Office No: (012) 492 6786 / 064 527 3191/
064 527 7290

E-mail: JMagoro@judiciary.org.za




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

20 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HAUPT AJ

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

B/C OF JACK HILL

ABSA BANK LTD

EX PARTE: F PIETERSE+1

BRANDABILITY LTD

N MOKATE

EX PARTE: T M NDLOVU+1

B/C OF CERES

JH MATTHEWS+10

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

N T NDINIZA

L SERITSHANE

MADE BY COCO LTD

W H SIMANGO

J MBUTO

COMMISSIONER OF SAPS+4

30489/22

62281/15

32741/22

25292/22

35936/22

53993/20

35586/22

22819/22



34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45,

FNB BANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

SIU

CONSUMER IT LTD

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: NDPP

ABSA BANK LTD

D M HLABANGWANE

PECANWOOD ESTATE

MOOIKLOOF RIDGE ASS

N MOLAMU

B/C OF CERES

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

SHAMS MEAT LTD+2

M B RAMOTSO

M ELS+1

B VRIES

S K MAPHOSA

R H ROETS

W T HLABANGWANE

D S DENNISON+1

G CHOLA

MIN OF HEALTH+1

L EKA

1243/22

49590/17

96084/16

25779/22

6101/21

31178/22

23487/20

38945/22

51409/20

28418/20

71757/09

35587/22



46. B/C OF CALEDON VS

47. FNB BANK LTD VS

48. EX PARTE: R H BEZUIDENHOUT

49. N TSATSAWANE VS

50. D M RAMOKOKA VS

A S DE FIGUEIREDO

T G THOBEJANE

N E MUFAMADI

RAF

30490/22

60837/17

042582/22

010211/22

47875/20
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