Etienne Cilliers

From: Julia Magoro < JMagoro@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 13 December 2022 12:22

To: 'info@counseltsa.co.za'; 'morwesi@counseltsa.co.za'; 'beaudine@counseltsa.co.za'; 'slpath@gmail.com';

'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za';

'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za';

'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za';

'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact);

'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates';

'baradmin@law.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield'; 'info@bla.org.za'; 'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za';

'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'gladwin@Schindlers.co.za'; 'lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw';

info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com';

'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact);

Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact); 'Stephen Roy Allcock'; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri';

'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za';

'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert-a-marais-

attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 'line@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 'line@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 'line@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'line@sheriffjhb

'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J

Gildenhuys'; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com';

'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za';

'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 'gautengsocadv@gmail.com';

'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za';

'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za';

'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal-aid.co.za';

'Grace Molatedi'; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Collins

Phutjane Letsoalo'; 'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons-law.co.za';

'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile Maduna'; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee-ann@shplaw.co.za';

'secretary@sawla.net'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal-aid.co.za';

'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za';

'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact); 'andre@josephs.co.za';

'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za';

'ElizabethM2@legal-aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius

Silaule; Lusanda Ntuli; Timmy Kgaladi; Hope Nkuna; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 'fanniek@raf.co.za';

'LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal-aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact); Louw Ananda

(DoJ&CD Contact); 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za';

'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 'louws.consult@gmail.com'; 'ettian@wol.co.za';

'gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com'; 'info@lpc.org.za'; 'admin@blaonline.org.za'; 'ppv@ppv.co.za';

'manager@ptabar.com'; Dieketsang Matsie; Juliet Harmse; Thulisile Nzimande; Beverly Meyers; Mbali

Mahlangu; 'Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za'; 'Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za';

'Perusha. Govender@gauteng.gov.za'; 'Mmasetshaba. Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za';

'Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za'; Phetola Moila; Gomolemo

Mokoena; Lebogang Moroe; Vusimuzi Mabunu; Mlungisi Mthembu; 'Sandton@pabasa.co.za';

'secretary@ptabar.com'; 'admin@kmodibaattorneys.co.za

Patrick Sibanyoni; Nakedi Mohale; Mbali Mahlangu; Emily Mathe; Hantie H. Havenga

Subject: RE: UNOPPOSED MOTION BEFORE ACTING JUDGE HAUPT 20 DEC 2022

Attachments: DIRECTIVE UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - 20 AND 22 DEC 2022 BY HAUPT AJ.docx; UNOPPOSED 20

DECEMBER 2022 ACTING JUDGE HAUPT.rtf

Dear All

Cc:

Attached hereto please find an Unopposed Motion Practice Directive and Unopposed Motion Roll of the 20th Dec 2022 from Acting Judge Haupt 's chambers.

Regards Ms JM Magoro

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTION ROLL: 20 and 22 December 2022

BEFORE HAUPT AJ
In open court: Court

Registrar: Ms Thoki Magoro

Tel: 012 492 6786/ 064 527 3191/ 064 527 7290

email: <u>JMagoro@judiciary.org.za</u>

DIRECTIVE:

HARD COPY OF PAPERS FILED

- 1. The attorney on behalf of the party that enrolled the matter is to ensure that a hard copy of the full set of indexed and paginated papers (as on Caselines) together with the practice note (and if applicable heads of argument) filed is delivered to the Registrar of Haupt AJ (Office 6.8, 6th Floor High Court Building) as follows:
 - 1.1. Matters enrolled for-
 - 1.1.1. 20 December: on/before 12h00 on Thursday, 15 December
 - 1.1.2. 22 December 2022: on/before 10h00 on Monday, 19 December
 - 1.2. The hard copy need not be in a court file but must on the front page indicate the date and number on the roll. Copies may be printed on both sides of the page.
 - 1.3. The final enrolment and proof of service of the notice of set down on the respondent must be included. Proof of service of the notice of set down on Respondents in all unopposed divorces is required.

1.4. The hard copy of the papers will be returned and available for collection from the Registrar of Haupt AJ on 22 December 2022 or such date as arranged with the Registrar.

HARD COPIES OF DRAFT ORDERS:

- 2. **Draft orders** are to be emailed in Word Format to JMagoro@judiciary.org.za
 The date and number on the roll is to be indicated in the email.
- 3. Two hard copies of the draft order must be handed up when the matter is called.
- 4. Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicate the date of hearing, Judges' names (i.e Haupt AJ), the manner of hearing (i.e Open Court) and the name and details of Counsel for Applicant and those of the instructing attorney. For example:

"DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge's Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be 20 December 2022.

FREEZING OF COURT FILES:

5. COUNSEL/PRACTITIONERS SHOULD ENSURE THAT ALL DOCUMENTS ARE FILED ON CASELINES BY NO LATER THAN 16H00, TWO COURT DAYS BEFORE THE DATE OF HEARING. NO LATE UPLOADING OF DOCUMENTS WILL BE ALLOWED.

OPEN COURT HEARINGS

- 6. All hearings shall be conducted in **open court as follows** except for the matters referred to in 7 hereunder in the following:
 - 6.1. Rule 43 applications and *ex parte* applications shall be heard from 9h00 to 10h00
 - 6.2. Unopposed involving minor children or major children who are not yet self-supporting shall be heard from 10h00 together with removals postponements, and draft orders.
 - 6.3. **All other matters** shall be heard after the matters referred to in 6.2
 - 6.4. Summary judgments stand down until the end of the roll.
 - 6.5. A hard copy (in duplicate) of draft orders must be handed up as referred to in 3 and 4 above.
- 7. Divorces not involving children as referred to in 6.2 above, shall be decided on the papers filed and no appearance is required.
- 8. With reference to 6.3 above, kindly take further note that Court will start with removals, settlements, and postponements, thereafter, the matters will be called page by page in order of Seniority as matters appear on the roll.
- 9. If a counsel is appearing in more than one matter on the roll, counsel is to call all the matters she/he appears in, in order to finalise counsel's roll as expeditiously as possible and for counsel to be excused from the court.
- 10. Failure to comply with this directive may result in the matter being removed from the roll and disallowance of the legal representatives' costs.
- 11. Kindly find attached hereto Unopposed Motion Roll for 20 December 2022.

Thoki Mogoro Registrar to Acting Judge Haupt ROOM 6.1, HIGH COURT CNR PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA,

Office No: (012) 492 6786 / 064 527 3191/

064 527 7290

E-mail: <u>JMagoro@judiciary.org.za</u>

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

20 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HAUPT AJ

26. B/C OF JACK HILL	VS	N T NDINIZA	30489/22
27. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	L SERITSHANE	62281/15
28. EX PARTE: F PIETERSE+1			32741/22
29. BRANDABILITY LTD	VS	MADE BY COCO LTD	25292/22
30. N MOKATE	VS	W H SIMANGO	35936/22
31. EX PARTE: T M NDLOVU+1			53993/20
32. B/C OF CERES	VS	J MBUTO	35586/22
33. J H MATTHEWS+10	VS	COMMISSIONER OF SAPS+4	22819/22

34. FNB BANK LTD	VS	SHAMS MEAT LTD+2	1243/22
35. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	M B RAMOTSO	49590/17
36. SIU	VS	M ELS+1	96084/16
37. CONSUMER IT LTD	VS	B VRIES	25779/22
38. STD BANK LTD	VS	S K MAPHOSA	6101/21
39. EX PARTE: NDPP			31178/22
40. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	R H ROETS	23487/20
41. D M HLABANGWANE	VS	W T HLABANGWANE	38945/22
42. PECANWOOD ESTATE	VS	D S DENNISON+1	51409/20
43. MOOIKLOOF RIDGE ASS	VS	G CHOLA	28418/20
44. N MOLAMU	VS	MIN OF HEALTH+1	71757/09
45. B/C OF CERES	VS	L EKA	35587/22

46. B/C OF CALEDON	VS	A S DE FIGUEIREDO	30490/22
47. FNB BANK LTD	VS	T G THOBEJANE	60837/17
48. EX PARTE: R H BEZUIDENHOU	Γ		042582/22
49. N TSATSAWANE	VS	N E MUFAMADI	010211/22
50. D M RAMOKOKA	VS	RAF	47875/20